
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 9 January 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Hewitson, Hughes and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Yakoyo, 55 Kenyon 

Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 114 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 22 December 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 9 January 2023 
 
Subject: Ya koyo, 55 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG - App ref: Premises 

Licence (new) 282129 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Mosto
[...]
of their operating schedule.  

3.4 All objectors were subsequently notified of this on 01/12/2022, and provided 
details of the proposals stated by the applicant 

3.5 A record of the emails received from the applicant and the emails sent to the 
objectors can be found at Appendix 4 

3.6 Following the proposals put forward by the applicant, Resident 6 and the MCC 
Neighbourhood Delivery team (NDT) withdrew their objections. 

3.7 The withdrawal email from Resident 6 and the NDT can be found at Appendix 
5. All personal details have been redacted  

Page 9

Item 4



3.8 On 07/12/2022 the applicant agreed to a further reduction in the licensable 
hours with the Licensing and out of hours compliance team (LOOH). 

3.9 LOOH subsequently withdrew their objection.  

3.10 The agreement with LOOH can be found at Appendix 5.  

3.11 The agreed timings with LOOH are as follows: 

Opening hours to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  
Sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00  
Recorded music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  

3.12 All parties were notified of the agreement with LOOH on 09/12/2022, the email 
to objectors can be found at Appendix 5 

3.13 Following the amendments agreed with LOOH, Councillor 2 subsequently 
withdrew their objection on 12/12/2022. 

3.14 A record of Councillor 2’s withdrawal can be found at Appendix 5  

3.15 Agreements on conditions have been reached with LOOH and the Trading 
standards team. 

3.16 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 6. 

4 Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application,
[...]
usion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of pro
[...]
ng the residents 

 

 

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



09/12/2022, 13:53 Email - Premises Licensing - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk/id/AAMkADcwNzQ4MTkyLWUzOWEtNDViZS1iMDUwLWVhZThiMzNlYm… 1/2

Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2

Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk>
Thu 01/12/2022 11:26

Dear Sir Madam,

I am emailing you to advise that the applicant has proposed amendments to their application
to reduce the timings for licensable activities. The applicant has also stated that they no
longer require the licensable activity Late night refreshment and Live Music. 

The applicant has proposed the following amendments:

1. The sale of alcohol between 12pm to 12am 

2. The provision of recorded music only from  12pm to 12am  

3. The opening hours of the premises will be  12pm to 12am 

 
 The applicant has also proposed the Additional conditions below:
 

Staff will be trained and will follow guidelines in conducting sales of alcohol. 

Signs about noise reduction and zero smoking tolerance  will be put up 

CCTV will be in place  

 Security staff will be employed if needed 

 
The applicant has also agreed the following conditions with the Trading standards team:

1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who appears
to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years
of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an HM
Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram.

 
2. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained with regards to the Challenge 25

policy and sales by proxy. This training will be documented, and training should be
refreshed at no greater than 6 monthly Intervals.

 
Page 69

Item 4Appendix 5,

maqsooda_2
Text Box
email to objectors


maqsooda_3
Text Box



maqsooda_4
Text Box





09/12/2022, 13:53 Email - Premises Licensing - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk/id/AAMkADcwNzQ4MTkyLWUzOWEtNDViZS1iMDUwLWVhZThiMzNlYm… 2/2

3. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage demonstrating the Challenge 25
policy as well as selling alcohol to children by proxy are placed at the entrance to the
premises as well as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol.

 
4. A log shall be kept and record all instances when alcohol has been refused for the

reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The log shall
record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who
refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised
officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a regular basis by the
Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each
check shall be recorded in the log.

 
5. The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are made around the

inside and outside of the premises for underage persons encouraging adults to buy
alcohol for them.

Based on the amendments proposed and the conditions stated/agreed, can you please
confirm asap if this has alleviated your concerns and that your objection is now withdrawn. 

Kind regards

Ashia 
Premises Licensing
Growth and Development
Manchester City Council
Level 1 Town Hall Extension
Albert Square
PO Box 532
M60 2LA
Email: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk
Web: www.manchester.gov.uk/licensing   

Tell us how we're doing with our online feedback form

Manchester City Council has introduced a Women's Night Time Safety Charter: 

The charter | Women's Night-time Safety Charter | Manchester City Council

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intende
[...]
s confirming agreement and withdrawal are as below  

RES 6 

From:  
Sent: 01 December 2022 14:24 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2 

Dear Ashia, 

Thank you for your email, the applicant's new proposals as outlined above 
have alleviated my concerns and I would therefore kindly ask you to withdraw 
my objection. 

Best regards  
 

******************************************************************************* 

From:  
Sent: 29 November 2022 16:38 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re.applicaton for licensed premises on the name of Patience Ukonga, 55 
Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG. 

I would like to object to the above licensing application, the premises 
Is in the middle of a terraced block of shops in the middle of a residential area, the 
noise that would be created from constant coming and going of customers and 
opening times proposed would disrupt the neighbours and further reduce the 
quality of the area leading to anti social behaviour. 

Also there is no proper parking facilities. 
Please register my objections Best regards  Local Moston resident 

Page 85

Item 4Appendix 7,

mailto:Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk
maqsooda_9
Text Box
RES 6




Re: Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2  

Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Fri 09/12/2022 11:21 

To:  

Thanks  I'll mark your objection as withdrawn. 

The applicant has also reduced their hours further and agreed additional conditions after 

discussions with the Licensing compliance team. The hours /conditions agreed are as 

below. 

Thanks  

  Ashia 

Opening hours to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. All public 
areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points, and the 
street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of every person entering in 
any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the premises are open 
to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of days with 
the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the 
public and must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format 
that can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player 

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

3.Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, eg. to smoke, shall 
not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 

4.The premises shall only operate as a restaurant where intoxicating liquor shall not be 
sold, supplied or consumed on the premises otherwise than to person who are diners taking 
substantial table meals and provided always that the consumption of intoxicating liquor by 
such persons is ancillary to taking such meals. 

Page 86

Item 4Appendix 7,

mailto:Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk
maqsooda_10
Text Box
Neighbourhood delivery team 




09/12/2022, 12:03 Email - Ashia Maqsood - Outlook 

From:  

Sent: 09 December 2022 10:50 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2 

I am happy to withdraw with new amendments but would support Cllr Connolly's request for SIA 
Security Staff are used every Friday, Saturday and Sunday from at the latest 7.00 pm until
[...]
on  
 
regards 
 
Mike Wilson 
 
Mike Wilson 
 
Neighbourhood officer 
 
 
 
From:  
Sent: 07 December 2022 14:13 
To: Michael Wilson > 
Cc: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: M/282129 55 Kenyon lane - licence application 
  
Hey  
 
Yes that sounds reasonable  
 
I agree  
 
Thanks  
From: Michael Wilson  
Sent: 07 December 2022 12:27 
To:  
Cc: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: M/282129 55 Kenyon lane - licence application 

  

Hello 
 

As discussed, in addition to the conditions agreed with Trading Standards, I am 
proposing that the following conditions be accepted: If these are acceptable 
please reply to say you agree. 
 

Opening hours to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 
 

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

 

Page 92

Item 4Appendix 7,

maqsooda_14
Text Box
LOOH




1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, 
including all public entry and exit points, and the street 
environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of 
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras 
shall continually record while the premises are open to the 
public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of days with the date and time stamping. A staff 
member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they 
are open to the public and must be able to produce/download/ 
burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must 
be in a format that can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player 
 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration 
be transmitted through the structure of the premises that 
gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
3.Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises, eg. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks 
or glass containers with them. 
 
4.The premises shall only operate as a restaurant where intoxicating liquor shall 
not be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises otherwise than to person 
who are diners taking substantial table meals and provided always that the 
consumption of intoxicating liquor by such persons is ancillary to taking such 
meals.  

Page 93

Item 4Appendix 7,



From: Julie Connolly  
Sent: 12 December 2022 15:02 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2 

  
Hi 
  
Further to the email below and the clarification that this is an application for a restaurant and drink 
can only be ordered to accompany a substantial meal, I am happy to withdraw my objection. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Councillor Julie Connolly 
 
 
From: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Sent: 09 December 2022 13:01 
Subject: Re: Yakoyo New premises Licence application 282129AM2 
  

Dear Sir /Madam 
  

The applicant has agreed with the Licensing compliance team to amend their 
application to the proposed hours and conditions below: 
  

Opening hours to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  
  

Sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00  
  

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  

  
1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital  CCTV system. All 
public areas of the licensed premises,  including all public entry and exit points, and 
the street  environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of  every person 
entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras  shall continually record while the 
premises are open to the  public and recording shall be kept available and unedited 
for a  minimum of days with the date and time stamping. A staff  member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV  system shall be present on the premises 
at all times when they  are open to the public and must be able to 
produce/download/  burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or 
an  authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must  be in a format that 
can be played back on a standard personal  
computer or standard DVD player  
  
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration  be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that  gives rise to a nuisance.  
  
3.Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the  premises, eg. to 
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks  or glass containers with them.  
  
4.The premises shall only operate as a restaurant where intoxicating liquor shall not 
be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises otherwise than to person who are 

Page 94

Item 4Appendix 7,

maqsooda_15
Text Box
COUNCILLOR 2 


maqsooda_16
Text Box
Email to objectors




diners taking substantial table meals and provided always that the consumption of 
intoxicating liquor by such persons is ancillary to taking such meals.  
  

Please state if the above has alleviated your concerns and that your objection is now 
withdrawn 
  

Please only respond to this email if you are confirming the withdrawal of your 
objection. If you do not respond your objection submitted still stands and will 
be presented to the hearing panel for consideration. 
  
Regards 

  
Ashia  
  
  
 

Page 95

Item 4Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Item 4Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 
 

1. Restriction of drinking area will be set  
 

2. Booking recording all incidents at premises  
 

3. Proof of age scheme  
 

4. Safe capacity limits 
 

5. The premises will place capacity limit  
 

6. Sufficient staff and floor supervision  
 

7. Fire exit sign clear enough for everyone to see  
 

8. Safety checks are carried out before the admission of the public 
 

9. Hours of operation will be set to secure the safety of the noise 
distribution to the public  

 
10. Doors will be closed to prevent noise  

 
11. Bins outside premises  

 
12. Noise complaints book 

 
13. Telephone numbers for local taxi  

 
14. Limitations on the hours when children may be present  

 
15. Limitations or exclusions when certain activities are taking place 

 
16. No gambling will be allowed on the premise  

 
17. Security staff will be employed when needed. 

 
18.  Signs will be placed stating there is zero tolerance for smoking 

outside the premises.  
 

19. Staff will be trained in conducting the sales of alcohol 
 

20. Signs will be placed to reduce noise when exiting the premises 
 
 

  

N/A 
 

Applicant 

Page 109

Item 4Appendix 9,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any 

person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age 
shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an HM 
Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 
 

2. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained with regards to 
the Challenge 25 policy and sales by proxy. This training will be 
documented, and training should be refreshed at no greater than 6 
monthly Intervals.  
 

3. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage 
demonstrating the Challenge 25 policy as well as selling alcohol to 
children by proxy are placed at the entrance to the premises as well 
as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol. 
 

4. A log shall be kept and record all instances when alcohol has been 
refused for the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 
18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of the 
refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. 
The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a 
regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that 
it is being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log.  
 

5. The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are 
made around the inside and outside of the premises for underage 
persons encouraging adults to buy alcohol for them.  
 

Yes  Trading 
standards  

 
1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, 
including all public entry and exit points, and the street 
environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of 
every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras 
shall continually record while the premises are open to the 
public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of days with the date and time stamping. A staff 
member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they 
are open to the public and must be able to produce/download/ 
burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must 
be in a format that can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player 

Yes  
 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
 

Page 110

Item 4Appendix 9,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 
 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a 
nuisance. 
 
3. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises, eg. To smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass 
containers with them. 
 
4. The premises shall only operate as a restaurant where intoxicating 
liquor shall not be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises 
otherwise than to person who are diners taking substantial table meals 
and provided always that the consumption of intoxicating liquor by such 
persons is ancillary to taking such meals. 
 

 

Page 111

Item 4Appendix 9,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Item 4Appendix 10,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Yakoyo, 55 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG
	Appendix 1 -Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3 Representations- Publish
	Representations. Do not publish
	Appendix 4  record of emails 1.12.22- Publish
	record of emails 1.12.22 do not Publish -
	Appendix 5 withdrawn objections-Publish
	withdrawn reps- Do not publish
	Appendix 6- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- do not publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 January 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 January 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Hughes – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hewitson and T Judge   
 
LACHP/23/2. Application for a New Premises Licence - Yakoyo, 55 Kenyon 

Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The Hearing Panel were informed that the applicant had amended their conditions 
and now proposed opening hours of: 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  
With sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) of: 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00  
  
Consequently, GMP and a Local Ward Councillor had withdrawn their 
representations, leaving only resident’s objections, none of whom attended the 
hearing. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that he was an 
investor in the restaurant. He stated that the mother of the applicant previously ran 
the restaurant for 6/7 years but had now sadly passed away. There had been no 
previous issues with the running of the premises. The premises had been refurbished 
and the applicant now wanted to improve the offering to the public by adding drinks 
and cocktails to the menu. The agent expressed that they had made an error in the 
timings requested on the initial application, adding that this had mis-led nearby 
residents in believing that it was a different kind of premises. 
  
The Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel asked if the newly requested alcohol trading 
hours had been clarified as ceasing at 22:00 and if alcohol would only be served with 
a sit down meal. 
  
The applicant’s agent confirmed both to be correct. 
  
In summing up, the applicant’s agent stated that they had a shop in Ancoats and that 
they had experience of researching areas prior to application, which he had done for 
the area around Ya Koyo. He expressed that he respected areas and procedures and 
added that staff would be properly trained and door security would be hired, if 
necessary, but felt that this was unlikely. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted that GMP and a Local Ward Councillor 
had both withdrawn their objections in response to the new proposals from the 
premises and felt that the applicant and their agent had accommodated objectors’ 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 January 2023 

concerns. The Hearing Panel felt that these new proposals and conditions would 
guarantee that the premises would uphold the licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence, subject to amended conditions and proposed hours, as agreed 
with the Licensing compliance team, as follows: 
  
            Opening hours to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  
  

Sale by retail of alcohol (no off sales) Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00  
  

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00  
  

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system. 
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points, and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall 
continually record while the premises are open to the public and recording 
shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of days with the date and 
time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are 
open to the public and must be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images 
upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority. Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on a 
standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 

  
No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance.  

  
Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g., to 
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.  

  
The premises shall only operate as a restaurant where intoxicating liquor shall 
not be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises otherwise than to person 
who are diners taking substantial table meals and provided always that the 
consumption of intoxicating liquor by such persons is ancillary to taking such 
meals.  

  
And as conditions agreed with Trading Standards as follows: 
  
            The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any 

person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age 
shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an HM 
Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 
  
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained with regards to 
the Challenge 25 policy and sales by proxy. This training will be 
documented, and training should be refreshed at no greater than 6 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 January 2023 

monthly Intervals. 
  
The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage 
demonstrating the Challenge 25 policy as well as selling alcohol to 
children by proxy are placed at the entrance to the premises as well 
as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol. 
  
A log shall be kept and record all instances when alcohol has been 
refused for the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 
18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of the 
refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. 
The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a 
regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that 
it is being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log. 
  
The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are 
made around the inside and outside of the premises for underage 
persons encouraging adults to buy alcohol for them. 

 
 
 


